(i)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group’s transactions are largely denominated in Renminbi. The Group
does not enter into derivative foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency
borrowings to hedge its foreign exchange risk.

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and
monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2017 2016 2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
HKD – – – 61
CHF – – – 308
EUR – – – 78
GBP – – – 21
USD 371 371 – –

Company
HKD – – – 61
CHF – – – 308
EUR – – – 78
GBP – – – 21
RMB – – – 2,227

STA
R

LA
N

D
 H

O
LD

IN
G

S LIM
ITE

D
A

N
N

U
A

L R
E

P
O

R
T

 2017

110

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/loss before
tax to a reasonably possible change in the HKD, CHF, GBP, USD and EUR.

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before
tax

Loss before
tax

RMB/HKD – strengthened 10% – 6
– weakened 10% – (6)

RMB/CHF – strengthened 10% – 31
– weakened 10% – (31)

RMB/EUR – strengthened 10% – 8
– weakened 10% – (8)

RMB/GBP – strengthened 10% – 2
– weakened 10% – (2)

RMB/USD – strengthened 10% (37) (37)
– weakened 10% 37 37

The sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk to key management
personnel is 10%, which is the change in foreign exchange rate that management
deems reasonably possible which will affect outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at period end.

ST
A

R
LA

N
D

 H
O

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

IT
E

D
A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

01
7

111

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (Continued)